MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

applicant presents a written certificate from the tax collector of the municipality from which the vehicles are being moved, identifying the vehicles and stating that all personal property taxes applicable to the vehicles, including those for the current year, have been paid or that the vehicles are exempt from such taxes. Highway use shall be limited to travel to and from garages for the purpose of obtaining repairs or maintenance or travel from one job site to another job site. The permit shall be for the highway operation of the vehicles only and does not authorize the highway transportation of either property or passengers. The special registration permits shall be valid until March 1st of the next calendar year. Vehicles issued these permits shall be exempt from the inspection requirements set forth in this Title. The special registration permit certificate must be in the vehicle whenever the vehicle is operated on the highway.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 227

H. P. 935 — L. D. 1105

AN ACT to Amend the Site Location Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 38 MRSA § 482, sub-§ 5, ¶¶B and C, as repealed and replaced by PL 1975, c. 712, are amended to read:
 - **B.** All the lots are at least 5 acres, and the municipality has adopted additional regulations governing subdivisions pursuant to Title 30, section 4956, and the lots less than 10 acres are of such dimensions as to accommodate within the boundaries of each a rectangle measuring 200 feet and 300 feet, which abuts at one point the principal access way or the lots have at least 75 feet of frontage on a cul-de-sac which provides access; or
 - C. All the lots are at least 5 acres, but do not make up a total of more than 100 acres and the lots less than 10 acres are of such dimensions as to accommodate within the boundaries of each a rectangle measuring 200 feet and 300 feet, which abuts at one point the principal access way or the lots have at least 75 feet of frontage on a cul-de-sac which provides access; or
 - Sec. 2. 38 MRSA § 482, sub-§ 5 ¶D is enacted to read:
 - D. Unless intended to circumvent this Article, the following transactions shall not be considered lots offered for sale or lease to the general public:

- (1) Sale or lease of lots to an abutting owner or to a spouse, child, parent, grandparent or sibling of the developer; or
- (2) Personal, nonprofit transactions, such as the transfer of lots by gift or device.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 228

H. P. 1190 — L. D. 1414

AN ACT Relating to Seeking Work and Accepting Suitable Work to be Eligible for Extended Unemployment Benefits.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Employment Security Law must provide for payment of extended benefits during certain periods in conformity with provisions of the Federal-State Extended Unemployment Compensation Act of 1970; and

Whereas, amendments made by the United States Omnibus Reconciliation Act, P.L. 96-499, specify criteria for seeking work and accepting suitable work with regard to extended benefit claimants; and

Whereas, new federal conformity requirements mandate state implementation of these measures effective the first week after March 31, 1981; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

26 MRSA § 1195, sub-§§ 3-A to 3-F are enacted to read:

- 3-A. Failure to accept or seek work as grounds for ineligibility. Notwithstanding subsection 3, an individual shall be ineligible for payment of extended benefits for any week of unemployment in his eligibility period if the deputy finds that during such period:
 - A. He failed to accept an offer of suitable work, as defined under subsection 3-C, or failed to apply for any suitable work to which he was referred by the employment service; or